
Instruction #1036139C-1/29

SkyBox NX™

CONTENTS

torque wrench (1X)

SkyBox NX (1X)

key (2X)2 3

1

LOAD CAPACITY

®

box weight

=
rack weight box contents

SkyBox NX 11 = 43 lb (19.5 kg)
SkyBox NX 16 = 47 lb (21.3 kg)
SkyBox NX 18 = 52 lb (23.6 kg)

SkyBox NX 22 = 60.5 lb (27.5 kg)

Not more than 165 
lbs. (75 kg)  unless 
otherwise noted.

CROSSBAR SPREAD

SkyBox NX Skinny (11) - 24-40” (61 cm - 106.6 cm)
SkyBox NX LG (16) - 24-36”  (61 cm - 91.4 cm)

SkyBox NX XL (18) - 24-40”  (61 cm - 101.6 cm)
SkyBox NX XXL (22) - 24-40” (61 cm - 101.6 cm)

Go to yakimatech.com for your specific vehicle’s load capacity.

Deutsch..........P7
Español..........P7
Français.........P10

Norsk...............P10
Português........P13

Dansk..............P25

Suomi..............P28

Italiano............P16
Polski..............P16 Nederlands.........P22

Svenska..............P22
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POSITION THE BOX ON YOUR CROSSBARS.

• Open the cargo box.
• The keys are taped to box. Remove them, 

insert a key, and turn it counter-clock-wise.
• Rotate the handle and lift the lid to open the box.
• The lid will open both ways for ease 

of installation but the box should only 
be opened one side at a time.

• Slide each clamp 
backward into 
position over 
your crossbars.

• Align the front 
clamps to each other, 
and the rear clamps 
to each other.

• With the assistance of a friend, lift 
the box onto your crossbars. Place 
the box so that the clamps are just 
a little forward of the crossbars.

• Remove the wrench from the bag and loosen the bolt on each of the 
clamps until the clamps are open just enough to fit around your crossbar.

• Reach under the box to move the clamps and slide them all the way forward.
• Close the lid of the box.

1

INSTALLATION

NOTE: The opposite side of the box must be 
fully closed (listen for a “click”) with the key 

removed in order to open the other side. 

• Slide the box back so that the box 
is centered on your crossbars.

• Be sure the box is on straight and that your rear-
hatch does not interfere with its placement.

NOTE: This bolt is not related to installation or removal.
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CLOSE THE BOX.3

Push the lid down until the handle returns to a 
horizontal position and you hear a “click”. The handle 

must return to the horizontal position to lock the 
box and remove key. Verify closure by pushing 

up on lid at both ends. NOTE: The key cannot be 
removed unless the lid is fully closed and locked.

Test that the box is securely installed 
by tugging at it in all directions. The 

box should not slide on the crossbars. 
Repeat installation step 2 if necessary.

TEST THE INSTALLATION.4

“Click”
“Click”
“Click”

TIGHTEN THE CLAMPS.2

4X4X

Use the torque wrench to fully 
tighten the clamps by slowly 

turning the wrench until it clicks 3 
times. Visually inspect the clamps 

to make sure they are engaged with 
the crossbars. Stow the wrench in 
its storage spot behind the handle 
for easy access NOTE: The storage 

spot will loosen with use.
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REMOVAL • DÉPOSE  • DESINSTALACIÓN

• Unlock and open the box.
• Load your gear.
• Position heavier items in 

the center of the box.
• Do not overfill the box.
• There are tie-down points 

on each of the clamps. Use 
straps (sold separately) for 
additional load security.

With help from a 
friend, carefully 
remove the box 

from your vehicle.

Store the box inside on a flat 
surface or hang the box by the 
clamps. Do not store the box 
by leaning it against a wall.

REMOVE THE BOX.

NOTE: If you accidentally 
remove the clamp nut, compress 

the clamp and thread the nut 
back onto the threaded post.

2

4X4X

LOAD YOUR GEAR.1

LOADING • CHARGEMENT  • CARGA

1 LOOSEN THE CLAMPS.

First, unlock and 
unload the box. Then 

use the included 
wrench to loosen the 
clamps. Stop when 

the clamp nut raises 
slightly and the clamp 
is fully open as shown. 

Do not remove the 
clamp nut.

NOTE: This bolt is not 
related to installation 

or removal.

1/21/4 1/4
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XX m / XX’ Record Height

It is important to note the height of your vehicle with the SkyBox NX installed. Record the height 
here and be aware of this limitation when passing under low overhead clearance situations such 

as parking garages. Do not enter if your vehicle’s total height is taller than the height listed.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

• To clean, use only mild detergents. Harsh detergents could 
damage the cargo box surface.

• Protect your cargo box from extreme temperatures, (heat 
or cold) during prolonged storage. 

• Remove cargo box before entering an automatic car wash.
• Hardware such as locks should be lubricated with graphite 

or other dry-lubricants.

Be sure to read all 
the warnings and 

warranty information 
contained in the 

insert accompanying 
these instructions! 

TIP: Use a hair dryer to warm up 
the point of purchase sticker and 
remove it. Dispose of the sticker.

IMPORTANT!
• Attachment hardware can loosen over time. 

Check and tighten if necessary, before each use.
• Be sure all hardware is secured according to 

instructions. Failure to perform safety checks 
before driving away can result in property 
damage, personal injury, or death.

READ THESE WARNINGS!

YAKIMA cargo boxes should be cared for and maintained.

• Close the box.
• Insert key, turn it 45º 

counter-clockwise, 
then remove the key.

TO REPLACE SKS LOCK CORE

• Install the new lock 
core. Follow the 
instructions that 
came with your 
lock core purchase.

• Insert the control 
key and remove 
the core along with 
the control key.

#8007202
2-Pack SKS™ Locks Yakima SKS™ Lock Cores 

with Keys. SKS stands for 
Same Key System™. These 

lock cores enable you to 
lock all of your Yakima 

products with just one key.

#8007505
SkyBox NX Cargo Liner 16

#8007506
SkyBox NX Cargo Liner 18

AVAILABLE ACCESSORIES



Instruction #1036139C-6/29

R8
A9
N1
D

1/21/4 1/4

CAR WASH
LAVE-AUTO

LAVADERO DE 
VEHÍCULOS

ºC ºF

Rack Installation
Inadequately secured loads and incorrectly mounted roof racks and accessory racks can come loose during travel and cause serious 
accidents!  Therefore, installation, handling and use must be carried out in accordance with product and vehicle instructions.

In addition to these instructions, review the mounting instructions for the roof rack and the operating instructions of the vehicle.

These instructions should be kept together with the vehicle’s operating instructions and carried in the vehicle when in use and en route.

For your own safety, you should only use roof racks that are authorized for use with your vehicle.

For roof racks that do not specify the distance between the front and rear crossbars, the distance shall be at least 700 mm or as large 
as possible.  Please note that changes (e.g. additional drill holes) to the accessory rack’s attachment system are not permissible.

Check attachment hardware and load for tight fit and function:

• Before the start of any journey.
• After driving a short distance following rack or load install.
• At regular intervals on longer journeys.
• More frequently on rough terrain.
• After interruption of a journey during which the vehicle was left unsupervised (check for damage due to outside intervention).

Rack Loading
Do not exceed the maximum load specified for the roof rack, accessory rack or the maximum load recommended by the vehicle manufacturer.  
Max Roof Load = weight of roof rack + weight of accessory racks + weight of load.

Load shall be uniformly distributed with the lowest possible center of gravity.

Load should not substantially extend beyond the loading surface of the roof rack. 

Vehicle Driving and Regulations
The speed driven must be suited to the load transported and to official speed limits.  In the absence 
of any speed limits, we recommend a maximum speed of 80 mph (130 km/h).

When transporting any load, the speed of the vehicle must take into account all conditions such as 
the state of the road, the surface of the road, traffic conditions, wind, etc.  Vehicle handling, cornering, 
braking and sensitivity to side winds will change with the addition of roof top loads.

If this product is off-road certified, it is designed and intended to be used on forest service roads, access roads 
or other non-technical terrains at moderate speeds.  It is not to be used while rock-crawling, jumping, bogging, or 
other technical off-road terrains.  When using off-road certified products with non-off-road certified products, 
always follow the warnings and restrictions stated in the non-off-road certified product instructions.

Maintenance
The accessory rack should be carefully cleaned and maintained, particularly during the winter months.  Use only 
a solution of water and standard car wash liquid without any alcohol, bleach or ammonium additives.

For reasons of fuel economy and the safety of other road users, the accessory rack and roof rack should be removed when not in use.

Periodically inspect accessory rack for damage.  Replace lost, damaged or worn parts. Use only 
original spare parts obtained from a stocking specialist, dealer or manufacturer.

Any changes made to the roof racks and accessory racks as well as the use of spare parts or accessories other than 
those supplied by the manufacturer will lead to the lapsing of the manufacturer’s warranty and liability for any material 
damage or accidents.  You should observe these instructions to the letter and only use the original parts supplied.

In order to replace any lost or defective keys, note the lock and key numbers below and register them at www.yakima.com.

IMPORTANT WARNINGS

Record Your Key Number:
(located on the set of 

locking keys)
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SETZEN SIE DIE BOX A|UF IHRE 
QUERSTANGEN.

COLOQUE LA CAJA SOBRE LAS 
BARRAS TRANSVERSALES.1 1

• 
• 

Uhrzeigersinn.
• 
• 

werden.

• 
• 

hacia la izquierda.
• 
• 

• NOTA: 

HINWEIS: 

INSTALLATION INSTALACIÓN

• 

• 

• 

• 

transversales.
• 

adelante.
• 

NOTA: 

DEUTSCH ESPAÑOL

ZIEHEN SIE DIE KLEMMEN AN.

SCHLIESSEN SIE DIE BOX.

PRÜFEN SIE DIE INSTALLATION.

2

3

4

HINWEIS:
Zeit lockerer.

HINWEIS: Der Schlüssel 

• 

• 
hinteren Klemmen aneinander aus.

• • 

• 

hintere Klemme die Platzierung nicht 

APRIETE LAS ABRAZADERAS.

CIERRE LA CAJA.

PRUEBE LA INSTALACIÓN.

2

3

4

NOTA: El lugar de almacenamiento se 

correctamente. NOTA:

• 

• 

• 
persona, levante la 

transversales. Coloque 

un poco más adelante de 

• 
atrás de modo que quede 

transversales.
• 

no entre en contacto con 
la portezuela trasera.

INHALT

21 3 Drehmomentschlüssel 

CONTENIDO

21 3

QUERSTANGENSPREIZER

LASTKAPAZITÄT

SEPARACIÓN ENTRE BARRAS TRANSVERSALES

CAPACIDAD DE CARGA

SkyBox NX 11 = 19,5 kg (43 lb)
SkyBox NX 16 = 21,3 kg (47 lb)

SkyBox NX 18 = 23,6 kg (52 lb)
SkyBox NX 22 = 27,5 kg (60,5 lb)

Boxgewicht Ständergewicht Boxinhalt = Maximal 75 kg (165 lb)
sofern nicht

anders angegeben.
SkyBox NX 11 = 43 lb (19.5 kg)
SkyBox NX 16 = 47 lb (21.3 kg)

SkyBox NX 18 = 52 lb (23.6 kg)
SkyBox NX 22 = 60.5 lb (27.5 kg)

Carga de la caja peso del
portaequipaje

Contenido de
la caja = 75 kg (165 lbs.)

maxi, à moins
d’indication contraire.

HINWEIS:
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DEUTSCH

RETIRE LA CAJA.2

Wand lehnen.

WICHTIG!

ESPAÑOL

altura, como los estacionamientos. No ingrese si la 

¡IMPORTANTE!

ENTFERNEN SIE DIE BOX.2
Ihrem Fahrzeug.

LESEN SIE DIESE WARNHINWEISE!
• 
• 

• 
• Stecken Sie die Schlüssel ein, drehen Sie ihn um 45° gegen den 

• 
zusammen mit dem Kontrollschlüssel.

• 

• 

• 

• 
in eine automatische Autowaschanlage.

• 

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG

AUSTAUSCHEN DES SKS-SCHLOSSKERNS

TIPP: 

VERFÜGBARES ZUBEHÖR 

einem einzigen Schlüssel zu sperren.

#8007202

 #8007505

 #8007506

¡LEA ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS!
• 

• 

de partir, se pueden provocar daños materiales, heridas corporales o la 
muerte.

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

PARA REEMPLAZAR EL TAMBOR 
DE LA CERRADURA SKS

 Utilice un secador de pelo para calentar la punta de la 

ACCESORIOS DISPONIBLES:
de cerraduras SKS™ de Yakima con 
llaves. SKS son las siglas de Same 

productos Yakima con una única llave.

#8007505

#8007506
Paquete de 2 cerraduras 

SKS™ #8007202

LÖSEN SIE DIE KLEMMEN.1
HINWEIS: 

HINWEIS: 

LADEN SIE IHRE AUSRÜSTUNG EIN.1
• 
• Laden Sie Ihre Ausrüstung ein.
• 
• 
• 

LADEN

ENTFERNEN

AFLOJE LAS ABRAZADERAS.1
NOTA:

NOTA:

CARGUE SU EQUIPO.1
• 
• Cargue su equipo.
• 
• 
• 

CARGA

DESINSTALACIÓN

altura
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ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES
Instalación del portaequipaje
¡Si las cargas no están aseguradas de manera adecuada y si los portaequipajes 
para techo y los accesorios de transporte están montados incorrectamente, 
se pueden aflojar durante un viaje y causar accidentes serios! Por lo tanto, la 
instalación, manipulación y uso se deben realizar respetando las instrucciones 
del producto y del vehículo.

Además de estas instrucciones, lea las instrucciones de montaje del 
portaequipaje para techo y las instrucciones de operación del vehículo.

Estas instrucciones se deben guardar junto con las instrucciones de operación 
del vehículo y llevar dentro del coche cuando este producto está instalado.

Para su propia seguridad, usted debe instalar solamente portaequipajes para 
techo aprobados para su vehículo.

Para los portaequipajes de techo que no especifican la distancia entre las 
barras transversales delantera y trasera, la separación debe ser de por lo 
menos 700 mm, o lo más grande que sea posible. Por favor tenga en cuenta 
que no está permitido realizar ningún cambio en el sistema de fijación de los 
portaequipajes (p. ej.: agujeros adicionales).

Verifique los accesorios de fijación y la carga para asegurarse de que estén 
bien ajustados y en buenas condiciones:

• Antes de salir de viaje.
• Una vez recorrida una corta distancia después de instalar el 

portaequipaje o la carga.
• A intervalos regulares durante los viajes más largos.
• Con más frecuencia en terrenos irregulares.
• Después de cada parada durante un viaje, en la que el vehículo quedó sin 

vigilancia (comprobación de daños debido a la posible acción de terceros).

Carga del portaequipaje
No exceda la carga máxima que corresponde al portaequipaje para techo, los 
accesorios de transporte o la carga máxima recomendada por el fabricante del 
vehículo.

Carga máxima del techo = peso del portaequipaje para techo + peso de los 
accesorios de transporte + peso de la carga.

La carga debe estar uniformemente distribuida con el centro de gravedad lo 
más bajo posible.

La carga no debe sobrepasar sustancialmente la superficie de carga del 
portaequipaje para techo.

Manejo del vehículo y reglamentaciones
Se debe conducir a una velocidad que tenga en cuenta la carga transportada y 
que respete los límites de velocidad reglamentarios. En caso de que el límite de 
velocidad no esté indicado, recomendamos no superar los 130 km/h.

Cuando se transportan cargas sobre el techo, se debe circular a una velocidad 
que tenga en cuenta todas las condiciones circundantes, como el estado de 
la ruta, la superficie del camino, las condiciones del tráfico, el viento, etc. El 
manejo del vehículo, así como el frenado, agarre en las curvas y la influencia 
de los vientos de costado, cambian cuando se adicionan cargas sobre el techo. 
Cuando se transporta todo tipo de carga, se debe circular a una velocidad que 
tenga en cuenta todas las condiciones circundantes, como el estado de la ruta, 
la superficie del camino, las condiciones del tráfico, el viento, etc. El manejo del 
vehículo, así como el frenado, agarre en las curvas y la influencia de los vientos 
de costado, cambian cuando se adicionan cargas sobre el techo.

Si este producto está certificado para usar fuera de la carretera, significa que 
está diseñado y adaptado para emplearse en caminos de servicio forestales, 
rutas de acceso u otros terrenos poco accidentados a velocidad moderada. 
No se debe utilizar si el vehículo se emplea para trepar entre rocas, saltar, 
circular en pantanos o en otros terrenos muy accidentados. Cuando se 
utilizan productos certificados para usar fuera de la carretera conjuntamente 
con otros que no lo son, respete siempre las advertencias y restricciones 
establecidas en las instrucciones de los productos que no están certificados 
para usar fuera de la carretera.

Mantenimiento
Los accesorios de transporte se deben limpiar con cuidado y mantenerlos de 
manera adecuada, especialmente durante los meses de invierno. Para esto, 
utilice solamente una solución de agua y líquido lavacoches estándar, sin 
ningún añadido de alcohol, blanqueador o amoníaco.

Por razones de economía de combustible y de seguridad para otros usuarios 
de la carretera, el portaequipaje para techo y los accesorios de transporte se 
deben desinstalar cuando no se utilizan.

Verifique periódicamente los accesorios de transporte por si están dañados. 
Reemplace las piezas perdidas, rotas o gastadas. Utilice solamente repuestos 
de fábrica provenientes de un especialista, distribuidor o fabricante.

La modificación de los portaequipajes para techo y de los accesorios 
de transporte, así como el uso de otras piezas de repuesto o accesorios 
diferentes de los provistos por el fabricante, harán caducar la garantía y la 
responsabilidad del fabricante por daños materiales o accidentes. Usted debe 
respetar al pie de la letra estas instrucciones de uso y utilizar solamente las 
piezas de origen provistas.

Para reemplazar una llave perdida o defectuosa, anote más abajo los números 
de la cerradura y de la llave y regístrelos en www.yakima.com.

WICHTIGE WARNHINWEISE

werden.

Verwendung mit Ihrem Fahrzeug zugelassen sind.

• 
• 

Ladung.
• 
• 
• 

werden.

Wartung
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POSITIONNER LA CAISSE SUR LES 
BARRES TRANSVERSALES.

PLASSER BOKSEN PÅ TVERRSTENGENE.1 1
• 
• 

une et la tourner vers la gauche. 
• 
• 

• 
• 

mot klokken.
• 
• 

INSTALLATION MONTERING

• 

• 

• Fermer le couvercle de la caisse. 

• 
klemmene er åpne akkurat nok til å passe rundt tverrstangen.

• 

• 

MERK: 

FRANÇAIS NORSK

SERRER LES PINCES.

FERMER LA CAISSE.

TESTER LE MONTAGE.

2

3

4

main. REMARQUE :

REMARQUE : La clé ne peut pas être retirée avant que le couvercle ne soit 

reprendre l’opération 2 de l’Installation.

• 

• Aligner les pinces avant entre elles, et les pinces arrière entre elles.

• Avec l’aide d’un ami, soulever 
la caisse et la déposer sur 

Positionner la caisse de 
manière que les pinces soient 

• Faire glisser la caisse vers l’arrière 

• 

STRAM KLEMMENE.

LUKK BOKSEN.

TEST INSTALLASJONEN.

2

3

4

MERK: 

MERK:

• 
• 

• 

opp på tverrstengene. 

• 

tverrstengene.
• 

CONTENU

21 3

INNHOLD

21 3

DISTANCE ENTRE LES BARRES TRANSVERSALES

CAPACITÉ

TVERRSTANG-SPREDNING

LASTKAPASITET

SkyBox NX 11 = 43 lb (19.5 kg)
SkyBox NX 16 = 47 lb (21.3 kg)

SkyBox NX 18 = 52 lb (23.6 kg)
SkyBox NX 22 = 60.5 lb (27.5 kg)

charge de la caisse poids du
porte-bagages

contenu
de la caisse = 75 kg (165 lbs.) maxi,

à moins d’indication
contraire.

SkyBox NX 11 = 19,5 kg
SkyBox NX 16 = 21,3 kg

SkyBox NX 18 = 23,6 kg
SkyBox NX 22 = 27,5 kg

boksens vekt stativets vekt boksens innhold = Ikke over 75 kg
med mindre annet

er angitt.

Consulter le site yakimatech.com pour connaître la 
capacité de chargement du véhicule en question.

REMARQUE :

retirée.

MERK: 
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FRANÇAIS

FJERN BOKSEN.2

Il est important de connaître la hauteur du 

Noter cette hauteur ici et tenir compte de cette 

Ne pas entrer si la hauteur du véhicule est 

IMPORTANT !
S’assurer de lire les avertissements et les renseignements sur la 

NORSK

RETIRER LA CAISSE.2
Avec l’aide d’un ami, retirer soigneusement la caisse du véhicule.

LIRE CES AVERTISSEMENTS !
• 

• 

• Fermer la caisse. 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

ENTRETIEN

POUR REMPLACER LES BARILLETS 
DE SERRURE SKS

CONSEIL : pour décoller les étiquettes, 

ACCESSOIRES DISPONIBLES : 

tous vos produits Yakima avec une 

SKSmc. 

DESSERRER LES PINCES.1

soulève légèrement et que la pince est complètement ouverte, tel qu’illustré. 
Ne pas retirer l’écrou de la pince. 

REMARQUE :

REMARQUE : si l’on retire accidentellement l’écrou de la pince, 

CHARGER L’ÉQUIPEMENT.1
• Déverrouiller et ouvrir la caisse.
• Charger l’équipement.
• 
• Ne pas trop remplir la caisse.
• 

CHARGEMENT

DÉPOSE

LØSNE KLEMMENE.1
MERK:

MERK: 

LAST INN UTSTYRET.1
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

LASTING

FJERNING

VIKTIG!

LES DISSE ADVARSLENE!
• 
• 

• 
• Sett inn nøkkelen, vri den 45° mot klokken, og ta deretter ut nøkkelen.
• 

kontrollnøkkelen.
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD

SKIFTE UT SKS LÅSEKJERNE

TIPS: 

TILGJENGELIG TILBEHØR

 #8007505

 #8007506

#8007202

Hauteur avec 
la caisse
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Pose du porte-bagage
Une charge mal arrimée, un porte-bagage de toit, ou encore un de ses 
accessoires, qui seraient mal installés pourraient se libérer en cours 
de trajet et provoquer un grave accident ! C’est pourquoi la pose, la 
manutention et l’utilisation de ce produit doivent être conformes aux 
instructions visant le produit et le véhicule.

En plus d’observer les présentes instructions, vérifier les instructions 
visant la pose du porte-bagage et les instructions visant le véhicule.

Les présentes instructions devraient être jointes au manuel d’utilisation 
du véhicule et conservées à bord lors du déplacement. 

Par sécurité, on ne devrait utiliser que des porte-bagages qui sont 
approuvés pour le véhicule.

Dans le cas des porte-bagages dont la distance entre les barres 
transversales avant et arrière n’est pas spécifiée, cette distance doit 
être la plus grande possible, mais d’au moins 700 mm. Prière de noter 
qu’il est interdit d’apporter des modifications au système de montage 
de l’accessoire (en perçant des trous supplémentaires, par exemple).

Vérifier la solidité des dispositifs de fixation et l’arrimage de la charge :
• avant de prendre la route ;
• peu de temps après le départ si l’on a posé le porte-bagage ou si 

on l’a chargé ;
• à intervalles réguliers sur les longs trajets ;
• plus fréquemment sur routes cahoteuses ; 
• après tout arrêt durant lequel le véhicule a été laissé sans 

surveillance (confirmer l’absence de dommages provoqués par des 
tiers).

Chargement du porte-bagage
Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale spécifiée pour le porte-bagage, 
l’accessoire de transport ou la charge maximale recommandée par le 
constructeur du véhicule. 
Charge maximale sur le toit = poids du porte-bagage + poids de 
l’accessoire de transport + poids de la charge.

La charge doit être répartie de manière uniforme et son centre de 
gravité doit être le plus bas possible.

La charge ne doit pas dépasser significativement de la surface de 
charge du porte-bagage.

Conduite du véhicule et réglementation
La vitesse à laquelle on roule doit tenir compte de la charge 
transportée et des limitations de vitesse. En l’absence de limitation de 
vitesse, nous recommandons de ne pas dépasser 130 km/h.

Quand on transporte n’importe quelle charge, la vitesse à laquelle on 
roule doit aussi tenir compte des conditions ambiantes comme l’état de 
la route, la surface de la route, les conditions de la circulation, le vent, 
etc. Le comportement du véhicule, sa tenue en virage, son freinage 
et sa sensibilité aux vents latéraux seront modifiés par l’addition de 
charges sur le toit.

Si ce produit est approuvé pour la conduite hors-route, il est destiné à 
servir sur des chemins forestiers, des routes d’accès et d’autres terrains 
peu accidentés à vitesse modérée. On ne doit pas l’utiliser si le véhicule 
sert à franchir de gros rochers, à sauter, à rouler dans la boue profonde 
ou à circuler sur des terrains très accidentés. Quand on se sert de 
produits approuvés pour la conduite hors-route en conjonction avec 
d’autres qui ne le sont pas, il faut toujours respecter les avertissements 
et les limitations stipulés dans les instructions des produits qui ne sont 
pas approuvés pour la conduite hors-route. 

Entretien
L’accessoire de transport doit être nettoyé et entretenu avec soin, 
particulièrement durant l’hiver. Pour le nettoyage, n’employer que du 
savon liquide normal pour automobile et de l’eau, sans ajouter d’alcool, 
d’eau de Javel ou d’ammonium. 

Pour économiser du carburant et par sécurité pour les autres usagers 
de la route, il est recommandé d’enlever l’accessoire de transport et le 
porte-bagage quand ils ne servent pas. 

Inspecter l’accessoire de transport régulièrement. Remplacer les pièces 
perdues, endommagées ou usées. N’employer que des pièces d’origine, 
que l’on peut se procurer auprès d’un détaillant ou du fabricant.

Toute modification apportée au porte-bagage ou à l’accessoire de 
transport, ainsi que l’emploi de pièces ou d’accessoires autres que ceux 
fournis par le fabricant, annulerait la garantie et la responsabilité du 
fabricant en cas de dommages matériels ou d’accident. L’utilisateur 
doit donc respecter les présentes instructions à la lettre et n’employer 
que les pièces d’origine fournies. 

Afin de pouvoir remplacer des clés perdues ou défectueuses, prendre 
note du numéro de la serrure et des clés ci-dessous et les enregistrer à  
www.yakima.com.

AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS VIKTIGE ADVARSLER

• Før starten av alle turer.
• 
• 
• 
• 

Stativlasting

vekten av lasten.

med taklast.

Vedlikehold
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POSICIONAR A CAIXA NAS BARRAS 
TRANSVERSAIS.1 1

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

NOTA: 
com a instalação ou remoção.

INSTALAÇÃO

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

PORTUGUÊS

APERTAR OS GRAMPOS.

FECHAR A CAIXA.

TESTAR A INSTALAÇÃO.

2

3

4

Utilize a chave dinamométrica para apertar completamente os grampos, 
rodando lentamente a chave até ouvir 3 cliques. Inspecione visualmente 

NOTA:

NOTA:

o passo 2 da instalação.

• 

• Alinhe os grampos dianteiros entre si e os grampos traseiros entre si.

• 

de modo a que os grampos 

• 

• 
direita e de que o porta traseira 

2

3

4

 

• 
• 

• • 

• 

CONTEÚDO

21 3 Chave dinamométrica 21 3

EXTENSÃO DA BARRA TRANSVERSAL

CAPACIDADE DE CARGA

SkyBox NX 11 = 43 lb (19,5 kg)
SkyBox NX 16 = 47 lb (21,3 kg)

SkyBox NX 18 = 52 lb (23,6 kg)
SkyBox NX 22 = 60,5 lb (27,5 kg)

peso da caixa peso das barras conteúdo da caixa = Não mais do que
165 lbs. (75 kg), salvo

indicação em contrário.
=

NOTA:
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PORTUGUÊS

2

É importante ter em atenção a altura do seu 

aqui a altura e tenha em atenção esta limitação 

como garagens de estacionamento. Não entre se a altura 

IMPORTANTE!

REMOÇÃO DA CAIXA.2

LER ESTAS ADVERTÊNCIAS!
• 
• 

pessoais ou morte.

• 
• 

• Introduza a chave de controlo e retire o canhão 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

CUIDADOS E MANUTENÇÃO

PARA SUBSTITUIR O CANHÃO 
DE FECHADURA SKS

SUGESTÃO:

ACESSÓRIOS DISPONÍVEIS 

produtos Yakima com apenas uma chave.

N.º 8007202

 N.º 8007505

 N.º 8007506

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

DESAPERTAR OS GRAMPOS.1

retire a porca do grampo.

NOTA: 
com a instalação ou remoção.

NOTA: Se retirar acidentalmente a porca do grampo, comprima 

CARREGAR COM EQUIPAMENTO.1
• 
• Carregue com equipamento.
• 
• 
• 

CARREGAR

REMOÇÃO

1

1
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

altura
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ADVERTÊNCIAS IMPORTANTES

viagem.

• Antes de iniciar uma viagem.
• 

da carga.
• 
• 
• 

não técnicos a velocidades moderadas. Não deve ser utilizado em atividades 

especialmente durante os meses de inverno. Utilize apenas uma solução de 

quando não estiverem a ser utilizadas.

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
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POSIZIONARE LA SCATOLA SULLE TRAVERSE.1
1• Aprire la scatola da carico.

• 
inserire una chiave e ruotarla in senso antiorario.

• 
• 

ma la scatola va aperta solo da un lato alla volta.

• 
• 

• 
• 

NOTA: 
all’installazione o alla rimozione.

INSTALLAZIONE

• 

traversa.
• 

completamente in avanti.
• Chiudere il coperchio della scatola.

• 

• 

• 

UWAGA: 

ITALIANO POLSKI

SERRARE I MORSETTI.

CHIUDERE LA SCATOLA.

SOTTOPORRE A TEST L’INSTALLAZIONE.

2

3

4

Utilizzare la chiave dinamometrica per stringere completamente i morsetti 

visivamente i morsetti per assicurarsi che siano agganciati alle traverse. 

accesso NOTA:

NOTA: La chiave non può essere rimossa a meno che il coperchio non sia 

passaggio 2 dell’installazione se necessario.

• Fare scorrere ogni morsetto all’indietro in posizione sopra le traverse.
• Allineare i morsetti anteriori tra loro e i morsetti posteriori tra loro.

• Con l’aiuto di un amico, 
sollevare la scatola sulle 
traverse. Posizionare la 
scatola in modo che i 
morsetti siano appena un 

• Fare scorrere la scatola indietro 
in modo che sia centrata sulle 
traverse.

• Assicurarsi che la scatola sia dritta 
e che il portellone posteriore non 

2

3

4

UWAGA:

stronach. UWAGA:

• 

• 

• • 

• 

CONTENUTO

21 3 chiave dinamometrica 21 3

DISTRIBUZIONE DELLA TRAVERSA

CAPACITÀ DI CARICO

ROZSTAW BELKI POPRZECZNEJ

SkyBox NX 11 = 43 lb (19,5 kg)
SkyBox NX 16 = 47 lb (21,3 kg)

SkyBox NX 18 = 52 lb (23,6 kg)
SkyBox NX 22 = 60,5 lb (27,5 kg)

peso della scatola peso del rack contenuto della
casella = Non più di 165 libbre

(75 kg) a meno che
non sia diversamente

specificato. SkyBox NX 11 = 43 funty (19,5 kg)
SkyBox NX 16 = 47 funtów (21,3 kg)

SkyBox NX 18 = 52 funty (23,6 kg)
 SkyBox NX 22 = 60,5 funta (27,5 kg)

masa boxu = 165 funtów (75 kg),

NOTA: Il lato opposto della scatola deve essere completamente chiuso 
UWAGA:
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ITALIANO

2

scatola con i morsetti. Non riporre la scatola appoggiandola contro un muro.
È importante notare l’altezza del veicolo con lo 

sopra, come i garage. Non entrare se l’altezza totale del 
veicolo è superiore all’altezza indicata.

IMPORTANTE!

POLSKI

RIMUOVERE LA SCATOLA.2
Con l’aiuto di un amico, rimuovere con cura la scatola dal veicolo.

LEGGERE QUESTE AVVERTENZE!
• 
• Controllare e stringere se necessario, prima di ogni utilizzo. Assicurarsi 

esecuzione dei controlli di sicurezza prima di mettersi in viaggio può 
causare danni alle cose, lesioni personali o morte.

• Chiudere la scatola.
• Inserire la chiave, ruotarla di 45° in senso antiorario, poi rimuovere la 

chiave.
• Inserire il tasto di controllo e rimuovere il nucleo insieme al tasto di 

controllo.
• 

• Per pulire, utilizzare solo detergenti delicati. Detergenti aggressivi 

• Proteggere la scatola da carico da temperature estreme 

• 
in un autolavaggio automatico.

• 

CURA E MANUTENZIONE

PER SOSTITUIRE IL NUCLEO DI BLOCCO SKS

SUGGERIMENTO: Utilizzare un asciugacapelli per riscaldare 
l’adesivo del punto vendita e rimuoverlo. Smaltire l’adesivo.

ACCESSORI DISPONIBILI

tutti i prodotti Yakima con una sola chiave.

N. 8007202

 N. 8007505

 N. 8007506

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

WSKAZÓWKA:

transportowa 16 

transportowa18

ALLENTARE I MORSETTI.1

inclusa per allentare i morsetti. Fermarsi quando il dado del morsetto si 
solleva leggermente e il morsetto è completamente aperto come mostrato. 
Non rimuovere il dado del morsetto.

NOTA: 
all’installazione o alla rimozione.

NOTA: Se si rimuove accidentalmente il dado del morsetto, 

CARICARE L’ATTREZZATURA.1
• 
• Caricare l’attrezzatura.
• 
• Non riempire eccessivamente la scatola.
• 

CARICAMENTO IN CORSO

RIMOZIONE

1
UWAGA:

UWAGA: 

1
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

l’altezza Zapis 
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AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI
Installazione del rack

Pertanto, l’installazione, la manipolazione e l’uso devono essere eseguiti in 

istruzioni per l’uso del veicolo.

veicolo e portate con sé durante l’uso e il viaggio.

Per la propria sicurezza, utilizzare solo portapacchi autorizzati per l’uso con il 
proprio veicolo.

accessori.

• Prima dell’inizio di qualsiasi viaggio.
• 
• 
• 
• Dopo l’interruzione di un viaggio durante il quale il veicolo è stato lasciato 

Caricamento del rack

carico massimo raccomandato dal costruttore del veicolo.

del carico.

portapacchi.

invernali. Utilizzare solo una soluzione di acqua e liquido di lavaggio standard per 
auto, senza alcool, candeggina o additivi di ammonio.

utilizzati.

danni. Sostituire le parti perse, danneggiate o usurate. Utilizzare esclusivamente 

produttore.

incidenti. È necessario attenersi scrupolosamente a queste istruzioni e utilizzare 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

dachowego.
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1
• 
• 

• 
• 

POZNÁMKA: 

INSTALACE

• 

• 

• 

2

3

4

POZNÁMKA:

POZNÁMKA:

krok 2 instalace.

• 
• 

• • 

• 

OBSAH

21 3

NOSNOST

SkyBox NX 11 = 19,5 kg (43 lb)
SkyBox NX 16 = 21,3 kg (47 lb)

SkyBox NX 18 = 23,6 kg (52 lb)
SkyBox NX 22 = 27,5 kg (60,5 lb)

hmotnost boxu hmotnost obsah
boxu = 75 kg (165 lb), pokud

1
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

POZNÁMKA: 

UTIAHNITE SVORKY.

ZATVORTE BOX.

OTESTUJTE INŠTALÁCIU.

2

3

4

POZNÁMKA: 

POZNÁMKA:
veko úplne zatvorené a uzamknuté.

• 
• 

• S pomocou známeho 

nachádzali len trochu 

• 

• 

OBSAH

21 3

SkyBox NX 11 = 19,5 kg (43 libier)
SkyBox NX 16 = 21,3 kg (47 libier)

SkyBox NX 18 = 23,6 kg (52 libier)
SkyBox NX 22 = 27,5 kg (60,5 libier)

váha boxu váha nosníkov obsah boxu = 75 kg  (165 libier),
ak nie je uvedené inak.

POZNÁMKA: POZNÁMKA: 
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SUNDEJTE BOX.2

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

TIP: 

#8007202

 #8007505

 #8007506

1
POZNÁMKA: 

POZNÁMKA: 

1
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Záznam 

2

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

TIP: 

DOSTUPNÉ PRÍSLUŠENSTVO:

 #8007505

 #8007506

#8007202

1
POZNÁMKA:

POZNÁMKA: 

1
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

NAKLADANIE

Celková 
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souladu s návodem k produktu a vozidlu.

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

sundat.

com.
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PLACERA BOXEN PÅ TVÄRSTÄNGERNA.1
• 
• 

moturs.
• 
• 

INSTALLATION

• 

• 

• 

OBS!

SVENSKA

DRA ÅT KLÄMMORNA.

STÄNG BOXEN.

PRUEBE LA INSTALACIÓN.

2

3

4

OBSERVERA: 

OBS! 

• 
• 

mot varandra.

• • 

• 

påverkar placeringen.

INNEHÅLL

21 3

BREDF MELLAN TVÄRSTÄNGER

LASTKAPACITET

SkyBox NX 11 = 19,5 kg (43 lb)
SkyBox NX 16 = 21,3 kg (47 lb)

SkyBox NX 18 = 23,6 kg (52 lb)
SkyBox NX 22 = 27,5 kg (60,5 lb)

boxens vikt räckenas vikt boxens innehåll= Max. 75 kg (165 lb)
om inget annat
finns angivet.

OBS!

PLAATS DE DAKKOFFER OP DE DWARSBALKEN.1
• 
• 

sleutel in het slot en draai deze tegen de klok in.
• 
• 

geopend.

OPMERKING:

OPMERKING: 

voordat de andere kant wordt geopend.

INSTALLATIE

• 

passen.
• 

naar voren.
• 

NEDERLANDS

MAAK DE KLEMMEN VAST.

SLUIT DE KOFFER.

TEST OF ALLES GOED IS GEÏNSTALLEERD.

2

3

4

de sleutel langzaam te draaien totdat deze 3 keer klikt. Controleer de 

zodat u hem snel kunt vinden. OPMERKING:

OPMERKING: De sleutel kan pas 

nodig installatiestap 2.

• 
plek zitten.

• 
elkaar.

• 

zo dat de klemmen zich net iets 

• 
gecentreerd is ten opzichte van de 

• 
is geplaatst en de achterklep de 

INHOUD

21 3

AFSTAND TUSSEN DE DWARSBALKEN

LAADVERMOGEN

SkyBox NX 11 = 19,5 kg (43 lb)
SkyBox NX 16 = 21,3 kg (47 lb)

SkyBox NX 18 = 23,6 kg (52 lb)
SkyBox NX 22 = 27,5 kg (60,5 lb)

Gewicht dakkoffer Gewicht rek Inhoud dakkoffer = Niet meer dan 75 kg
(165 lb), tenzij anders

is aangegeven.
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TA BORT BOXEN.2

SVENSKA

VIKTIGT!

LÄS DESSA VARNINGAR!
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL

BYTA UT SKS LÅSKÄRNA

TIPS: 

TILLGÄNGLIGA TILLBEHÖR: Yakima 

 #8007505

 #8007506
#8007202

LOSSA PÅ KLÄMMORNA.1

OBS! 

LASTA DINA GREJER.1
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

LASTA

BORTFLYTTNING

NEDERLANDS

hier rekening mee in situaties wanneer de 

BELANGRIJK!

VERWIJDER DE DAKKOFFER.2
auto.

LEES DE WAARSCHUWINGEN ZORGVULDIG DOOR!
• 
• 

• 
• 

de sleutel.
• 

meestersleutel.
• 

• 
te reinigen. Agressieve reinigingsmiddelen kunnen 

• 

• 
door een automatische wasstraat gaat.

• Hardware zoals sloten moet worden gesmeerd met 

BEWAREN EN ONDERHOUD

DE SKS-SLOTKERN VERVANGEN

TIP: 

BESCHIKBARE ACCESSOIRES

vergrendelen met slechts één sleutel.

#8007202

 #8007505

 #8007506

MAAK DE KLEMMEN LOS.1

om de klemmen los te maken. Stop wanneer de klemmoer iets omhoog 

niet.

OPMERKING:

VUL DE KOFFER.1
• 
• U kunt hem nu vullen.
• 
• 
• 

VULLEN

VERWIJDEREN

hoogte op

OPMERKING: 
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VIKTIGA VARNINGAR

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

sidovindar.

Underhåll

originalreservdelarna.

BELANGRIJKE WAARSCHUWINGEN
Installatie van de dakdrager

instructies van het product en het voertuig.

voertuig worden meegenomen.

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

uitsteken.

rekening gehouden worden met alle omstandigheden, zoals de toestand 

een voertuig.

technische terreinen, waar met gematigde snelheden wordt gereden. 

Het accessoirerek moet zorgvuldig worden gereinigd en onderhouden, 

ammoniumhoudende additieven.
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PLACERING AF BOKSEN PÅ 
TVÆRSTÆNGERNE.1

1• 
• 

mod uret.
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

MONTERING

• 

• 
• • 

• 
• 

BEMÆRK: 

DANSK

STRAMNING AF KLEMMERNE.

LUKNING AF BOKSEN.

MONTERINGSTJEK.

2

2

3

34

4

BEMÆRK: 

BEMÆRK: Nøglen kan kun tages ud, 
hvis låget er helt lukket og låst.

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
så den er centreret på 

• 

støder ind i den.
• 

• 

INDHOLD

2 21 13 3

AFSTAND MELLEM TVÆRSTÆNGERNE

LASTKAPACITET

SkyBox NX 11: 19,5 kg (43 lb)
SkyBox NX 16: 21,3 kg (47 lb)

SkyBox NX 18: 23,6 kg (52 lb)
SkyBox NX 22: 27,5 kg (60,5 lb)

boksens vægt bagagebærers
vægt

boksens
indhold = Højst 75 kg (165 lb),

medmindre andet
er angivet.

=

BEMÆRK:
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AFTAGNING AF BOKSEN.2
2

DANSK

VIGTIGT!

LÆS DISSE ADVARSLER!
• 
• 

personskade eller død.
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

eller andre tørre smøremidler.

• 

• 

• 

• 

PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

UDSKIFTNING AF SKS-LÅSECYLINDER

TIP: 

TILGÆNGELIGT TILBEHØR

Liner 16 

Liner 18

LØSNING AF KLEMMERNE.1 1
BEMÆRK: 

BEMÆRK: 

ANBRINGELSE AF DINE TING.1 1
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

LÆSNING

AFMONTERING
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VIGTIGE ADVARSLER

• Før start på alle køreture.
• 

• 
• 
• 

Vedligeholdelse

overholdes til punkt og prikke, og kun de originale leverede dele må 
anvendes.

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
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ASETA BOKSI POIKKITANKOJEN PÄÄLLE.1
• 
• 

• 
• Kansi avautuu molempiin suuntiin asennuksen helpottamiseksi, mutta 

ASENNUS

• 

• 
• 

HUOMAUTUS: 

SUOMI

KIRISTÄ KIINNIKKEET.

SULJE BOKSI.

TESTAA ASENNUS.

2

3

4

HUOM:

HUOMAUTUS: Avainta ei voi poistaa, ellei kansi ole 

• 
• 

• 

kiinnikkeet ovat vain hiukan 

• 

• 

SISÄLTÖ

21 3

JATKETTAVA POIKKITANKO

KUORMITUSKAPASITEETTI

SkyBox NX 11 = 19,5 kg (43 lb)
SkyBox NX 16 = 21,3 kg (47 lb)

SkyBox NX 18 = 23,6 kg (52 lb)
SkyBox NX 22 = 27,5 kg (60,5 lb)

boksin paino telineen paino boksin sisältö = Ei yli 75 kg
(165 lb) ellei

muuta mainita.

HUOMAUTUS: 

POISTA BOKSI.2

SUOMI

TÄRKEÄÄ!

LUE NÄMÄ VAROITUKSET!
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

avaimen kanssa.
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

tai muilla kuivavoiteluaineilla.

HOITO JA HUOLTO

SKS-LUKKOPESÄN VAIHTAMINEN

VINKKI: 

SAATAVILLA OLEVAT LISÄTARVIKKEET

Liner 16 
 #8007505

Liner 18
 #8007506#8007202

LÖYSÄÄ KIINNIKKEET.1

kiinnikkeen pulttia.

HUOMAUTUS: 

HUOMAUTUS: Jos poistat vahingossa kiinnikkeen pultin, purista 

PAKKAA TAVARAT.1
• 
• Pakkaa tavarat.
• 
• 
• 

LASTAAMINEN

IRROTTAMINEN

korkeus
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TÄRKEITÄ VAROITUKSIA

• 
• 
• 
• useammin haastavissa maastoissa
• 

valvomatta (tarkista, ettei kukaan ulkopuolinen ole vahingoittanut 

kuorman paino.

mahdollisimman alhaalla.

Kuorma ei saa ulottua huomattavasti kattotelineen kuormausalueen 
ulkopuolelle.

Kunnossapito

Jos haluat hankkia uudet avaimet kadonneiden tai vialliset avaimien tilalle, 

YAKIMA PRODUCTS, INC.
4101 KRUSE WAY

LAKE OSWEGO, OR 
97035-2541 

USA
888.925.4621

yakima.com/support

YAKIMA AUSTRALIA PTY. LTD
17 Hinkler Court

 Brendale
QLD 4500
Australia

1800-143-548

www.yakima.com


